WAIVER OF OBJECTION

In the Matter of the Petition of David M. Haala and the City of Sleepy Eye for Annexation of Certain Unincorporated Territory to the City of Sleepy Eye.

WHEREAS, the Home Township Board for Home Township, Brown County, Minnesota, has received a copy of a Petition to Annex signed by David M. Haala and the City of Sleepy Eye dated October 2, 1997, and

WHEREAS, the petition seeks to annex the following property to the City of Sleepy Eye which is now located in Home Township, Brown County, Minnesota, to-wit:

> Commencing at the Southeast Corner of Lot 1, Block 5, Friton's Third Addition to the City of Sleepy Eye, Brown County, Minnesota; thence North 89 degrees 50 minutes 22 seconds West, an assumed bearing, along the south line of Friton's Third Addition, Friton's Second Addition and Stimpert's Addition a distance of 1,134.16 feet to the west line of First Avenue South; thence South 00 degrees 05 minutes 25 seconds West along said east line of First Avenue South a distance of 637.57 feet; thence South 89 degrees 50 minutes 23 seconds East to the east line of said balance of Lot N; thence Northerly along said east line of the balance of Lot N to the north line of said balance of Lot N; thence Westerly along said north line to the east line of said Friton's Third Addition; thence Southerly along said east line of Friton's Third Addition to the point of beginning, containing 41.7 acres more or less and being subject to easements of record in said county and state.

Included in the above described property is the following property owned by the City of Sleepy Eye:

Lots 5 and 9 of Lot N of the Southwest Quarter of Section 32, Township 110N, Range 32W,

and the following described property:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of Lot 9 of Lot N of the SW_4^1 of said Sec. 32, thence South 89° 43' 00" West along the South line of said Lot 9 of Lot N, 120.00 feet; thence North 00° 00' 00" East along the West line of said Lot 9 of Lot N and Lot 5 of Lot N of the SW_4^1 of Sec. 32, a distance of 137.00 feet to the Northwest corner of said Lot 5 of Lot N; thence South 89° 43' 00" West, 50.00 feet; thence South 00° 00' 00" West, 154.00 feet; thence North 89° 43' 00" East, 170.00 feet; thence North 00° 00' 00" East, 17.00 feet to the point of beginning; WHEREAS, the Home Twp. Board has reviewed the petition of the proposed annexation and agrees to the annexation of the property above described to the City of Sleepy Eye.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Home Township Board agrees to waive any objections to the annexation of the above described property to the City of Sleepy Eye and further waives the 90 days which they have to file an objection of said annexation as allowed per Minnesota Statute Section 414.033 Subd. 5.

Dated: October $\underline{28}$, 1997.

HOME TOWNSHIP BOARD Ray Taper, Chairman By:

By: Myra Simon, Clerk